

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 20, 2023 8:16 PM
FILING ID: 4DC59B72D432F
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300

Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.
District Court, City and County of Denver,
Case No. 2023CV032577
Honorable Sarah B. Wallace, Judge

Petitioners-Appellants:

NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE
PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA,
KRISTA KAHER, KATHI WRIGHT, and
CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,

v.

Respondent-Appellee:

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity
as Colorado Secretary of State,

and

Intervenors-Appellees:

COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE
CENTRAL COMMITTEE, and DONALD
J. TRUMP.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants:

Mario Nicolais, Atty. Reg. # 38589
KBN Law, LLC
7830 W. Alameda Ave., Suite 103-301
Lakewood, CO 80226
Phone: 720-773-1526
Email: mario@kbnlaw.com

Case Number:

Martha M. Tierney, Atty. Reg. # 27521
Tierney Lawrence Stiles LLC
225 E. 16th Ave., Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: 303-356-4870
Email: mtierney@tls.legal

Eric Olson, Atty. Reg. # 36414
Sean Grimsley, Atty. Reg. # 36422
Jason Murray, Atty. Reg. # 43652
Olson Grimsley Kawanabe Hinchcliff &
Murray LLC
700 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-535-9151
Email: eolson@olsongrimsley.com
Email: sgrimmsley@olsongrimsley.com
Email: jmurray@olsongrimsley.com

Donald Sherman*
Nikhel Sus*
Jonathan Maier*
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in
Washington
1331 F Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-408-5565
Email: dsherman@citizensforethics.org
Email: nsus@citizensforethics.org
Email: jmaier@citizensforethics.org
*Appearing *pro hac vice*

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	5
A. Statement of the Case.....	5
B. Statement of Relevant Facts.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Oath-Breaking Insurrectionists May Not Assume the Office of the Presidency.....	17
A. The Constitution’s Text Establishes that the Presidency is an Office.....	18
B. Historical Evidence Confirms the Presidency Is an “Office under the United States”	23
II. Section 3 Covers Insurrectionist Former Presidents.....	28
A. The President Takes an Oath to “Support the Constitution”	29
B. The President is an “Officer of the United States”.....	31
III. Excluding the Presidency and the President from Section 3 Would Yield Absurd Results.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	43
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	43
<i>D.C. v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Md. 2018)	22
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	24, 50
<i>Embry v. United States</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 680 (1879).....	42
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861).....	43
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	43
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	44
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C.Cir.1997)	44
<i>In the Matter of the Executive Communication of the 14th October, 1868</i> , 12 Fla. 651 (1868)	33
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	45
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Menard’s Heirs v. Massey</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 293 (1850)	42
<i>Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	20
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	49
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>People v. Higgins</i> , 2016 CO 68	17
<i>The Floyd Acceptances</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 666 (1868).....	42
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 702 (C.C.D.D.C. 1837)	42
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888)	42
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 128 U.S. 471, 473 (1888).....	42
<i>Whitman v. Nat’l Bank of Oxford</i> , 176 U.S. 559 (1900).....	50
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	33, 52
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 1-1-113	6, 7, 9
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 182 (1867)	35, 37
12 U.S. Op. Att’y. Gen. 141 (1867)	passim
4 Cong. Rec. 325 (1876)	27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1318 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 132 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1800 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2899 (1866).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2914 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2918 (1866).....	51
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3036 (1866).....	16, 39, 52
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 335 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3939 (1866).....	32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 775 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 915 (1866).....	41
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 919 (1866).....	24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 1505 (1867).....	41
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 236 (1868).....	41
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 513 (1868).....	41
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The President: Office and Powers</i> (4th ed. 1957) ...	48
James D. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i>	30, 40
John Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> , 13 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. (forthcoming 2023)	passim
Mark A. Graber, <i>Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment: Our Questions, Their Answers</i> (Univ. of Md. Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2023-16)	18, 39, 41
Milwaukee Daily Sentinel, <i>Shall We Have a Southern Ireland?</i> (July 3, 1867).....	26
N. Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1763).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

President Donald J. Trump’s Mem. of Law. in Opp. to Mot. to Remand, <i>New York v. Trump</i> , 1:23-cv-3773-AKH, ECF No. 34, at 2–9 (S.D.N.Y., filed June 15, 2023).....	45
<i>Rebels and Federal Officers</i> , GALLIPOLIS J. (Gallipolis, Ohio), Feb. 21, 1867	26
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773)	29
Speech of Hon. John Hannah, <i>Cincinnati Commercial</i> , Aug. 25, 1866	.51
The Federalist No. 39.....	18
The Federalist No. 66.....	18
The Federalist No. 68.....	18
The Federalist No. 69.....	39, 48, 49
The Public Ledger, Dec. 2, 1870.....	31
The Pulaski Citizen, <i>The New Reconstruction Bill</i> , Apr. 13, 1871.....	27
Tiffin Tribune, <i>Speech of Hon. John A. Bingham</i> , July 18, 1872.....	27
Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1857)	30, 31
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section 3</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024).....	17, 32, 51

RULES

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(VII)	48
-------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XII	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 3.....	6, 15, 19, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XXII	18
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	53
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	53
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	18, 20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	53
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	46, 47
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	18, 32, 47
U.S. Const. art. II.....	45
U.S. Const. art. III.....	21
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	20, 29, 46
